

No. 15-577

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF COLUMBIA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SARA PARKER PAULEY, DIRECTOR,
MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF UNITED STATES
CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS, THE
CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY
SAINTS, MISSOURI CATHOLIC
CONFERENCE, NATIONAL CATHOLIC
EDUCATIONAL ASSOCIATION, THE
SALVATION ARMY NATIONAL
CORPORATION, AND GENERAL SYNOD OF
THE REFORMED CHURCH IN AMERICA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANTHONY R. PICARELLO, JR.	PAUL J. ZIDLICKY
JEFFREY HUNTER MOON	EDWARD MCNICHOLAS
MICHAEL F. MOSES	HL ROGERS
HILLARY E. BYRNES	ERIC D. MCARTHUR*
UNITED STATES	BENJAMIN BEATON
CONFERENCE OF	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
CATHOLIC BISHOPS	1501 K Street, N.W.
3211 Fourth Street, N.E.	Washington, D.C. 20005
Washington, D.C. 20017	(202) 736-8000
(202) 541-3000	emcarthur@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 21, 2016

* Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel on Inside Cover]

ALEXANDER DUSHKU
R. SHAWN GUNNARSON
KIRTON McCONKIE
1800 World Trade Center
60 East South Temple
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 328-3600

KEVIN P. GARVEY
CORMAC A. EARLY
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

TYLER McCLAY
GENERAL COUNSEL
MISSOURI CATHOLIC
CONFERENCE
600 Clark Avenue
Jefferson City, MO 65101
(573) 635-7239

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE CONSTITUTION FORBIDS RELIGIOUS DISCRIMINATION ABSENT THE MOST COMPELLING CIRCUMSTANCES	6
A. The Free Exercise Clause Prohibits Laws That Target Religion For Special Disadvantages.....	8
B. Other Constitutional Provisions Likewise Prohibit The Government From Discriminating Against Religious Persons Or Organizations	12
C. <i>Locke</i> Does Not Exempt Religious Discrimination From Strict Scrutiny.....	15
D. The Constitution Protects Religious Institutions From Discrimination Just As It Protects Individual Believers	18
II. NO COMPELLING, OR EVEN LEGITIMATE, GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST JUSTIFIES THE DISCRIMINATORY EXCLUSION OF TRINITY LUTHERAN FROM MISSOURI'S SCRAP TIRE PROGRAM	19
A. Including Trinity Lutheran In The Scrap Tire Program Would Not Violate The Establishment Clause.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. Missouri Cannot Justify Its Religious Discrimination Based On An Interest In Church-State Separation Beyond What The Establishment Clause Requires.....	22
III. FAILING TO ENFORCE THE PRINCIPLE AGAINST RELIGIOUS DISCRIMINATION WOULD THREATEN LASTING INJURIES TO RELIGIOUS INSTITUTIONS.....	27
A. Excluding Religious Institutions From Public Benefit Programs Harms Both The Institutions And Those They Serve .	27
B. Religious Discrimination Demeans Religious Believers And Institutions.....	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. City of Detroit Downtown Dev. Auth.</i> , 567 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2009).....	25, 26, 29
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	6, 8, 12
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	29
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	15
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	24, 27, 28
<i>Bradfield v. Roberts</i> , 175 U.S. 291 (1899)....	26
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Ford</i> , 504 U.S. 648 (1992).....	14
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	29, 30
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	24
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	13
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	14
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Regan</i> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980).....	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990), <i>superseded on other grounds by statute</i> , Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103- 141, 107 Stat. 1488, <i>as recognized in Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	10, 11, 16
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968) ...	13
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	13, 18, 22
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	19
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953).....	7
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Frazer v. Ill. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989).....	10
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	14, 22
<i>Hobbie v. Unemp't Appeals Comm'n</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	10
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	18
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973).....	26
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	14, 22
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	5, 16, 17, 23
<i>Lutkemeyer v. Kaufmann</i> , 364 F. Supp. 376 (W.D. Mo. 1973), <i>aff'd</i> , 419 U.S. 888 (1974).....	15
<i>Lutkemeyer v. Kaufmann</i> , 419 U.S. 888 (1974).....	15
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	20, 22, 26
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951).....	7
<i>Oyler v. Boles</i> , 368 U.S. 448 (1962).....	15
<i>Roemer v. Bd. of Pub. Works</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976).....	26, 27
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	14, 22, 24, 30
<i>Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	12
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	10
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	10, 17
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971) ...	26
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	7, 24
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	15, 30
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	13
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	24
<i>Wade v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 181 (1992).....	15
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	14, 22
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	14
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	12

STATUTE

Housing Opportunity Program Extension Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-120, 110 Stat. 834	28
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 604a	28
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY	
Thomas C. Berg & Douglas Laycock, <i>The Mistakes in Locke v. Davey and the Future of State Payments for Services Provided by Religious Institutions</i> , 40 <i>Tulsa L. Rev.</i> 227 (2004)	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Artice of Faith 11	1
Doctrine and Covenants 134:7.....	1
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> , in <i>James Madison: Writings</i> 29 (Jack N. Rakove ed., 1999)	30
J. David Seay, Catholic Health Ass'n, <i>Beyond Charity Care</i> (2007).....	28
